Student Fee Advisory Committee (SFAC)
Meeting Minutes
12/12/25 – LSC-CyFair, Building 7/CASE 101

Committee Members:
	Rodrick Moore, Chair				Kellen Wilson - Absent
	Lyndell Masterson				Erick Lima
	Ronnie Nespeca - Absent			Ke’Ryan Russell 
	Luis Zelaya					Amarachi Nwafor 
							Mariano Salazar

Meeting was called to order at 12:15pm

• Roll Call – Quorum verified. All were present, except Ronnie & Kellen

• Confirmation of public posting (required public posting at least 72 hours prior to meeting)
· Posted to LSC-CyFair SFAC web page on 11/25/25 
· Submitted to LSC web calendar on 11/25/25 

• SFAC Member Introductions
All members introduced themselves.
	
• SFAC Member Training – confirmation
The Chair stated that all members were confirmed to have read and understood the contents of the SFAC PowerPoint training.

• Elect SFAC Vice Chair
Current Vice Chair has graduated, need to elect new Vice chair. Mariano Salazar volunteered to be Vice Chair. Mariano Salazar was unanimously elected as Vice Chair.

• Consider SAF budget revision proposal – Student Life Staffing Updates
	Information was presented with the proposal summary listed below and attached to the minutes.
· Budget adjustments to reflect COLA and Living Wage Increases
· Approval to hire 2 additional P.T. Specialist I positions, funded from the Reserve/Contingency account. If approved, these positions would begin January 2026.
This proposal offers a cost-neutral solution within existing SAF allocations and contingency funds. There would be no cuts to any programs or services.

• Consider any RSO Special Funding Requests Received. 
	No RSO Special Funding Requests were discussed.

• Public Comment Period
No comments.

• Vote on Approval of SAF budget revision proposal – Student Life Staffing Updates
There was one question regarding what the additional PT personnel would do but it was explained that they would be primarily rec/sports assistance and fill in as needed for other areas/events. 

Lyndell Masterson moved to approve the SAF budget revision proposal. Erick Lima seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

• Vote on any RSO Special Funding Requests Received
	There were none received thus none voted upon. 

• Next Steps:
- Submit update to Dr. Valerie Jones, President, LSC-CyFair
- Dan Mitsven will submit Budget Journal Entry-Transfer form to move any approved funds

• Adjournment
Meeting adjourned at 12:35pm.





































Student Life Staffing Updates: SAF Budget Impact & Proposal
October 2025 (updated 11/24/25, after actual updated salary for Staff Assistant II was released by H.R.)
Prepared by: Dan Mitsven, Director of Student Life

I. Background & Current Situation
1. FY25 Budget Planning for Raises
Student Life proactively planned for the 3% cost-of-living (COLA) raise approved by the Board of Trustees, by reserving $35,256 in the Reserve/Contingency Fund. This fund is designated for covering salary increases and unexpected expenses. Salary increases for Fund 14 funded positions are not covered by System Office.
2. Chancellor’s Living Wage Announcement (09/05/25) 
Per Chancellor Castillo’s directive, effective 12/01/25, specific positions across the college system will be adjusted to meet living wage standards. This impacts two categories of Student Life staff:
· Staff Assistant II (F.T.) – New base salary: $33,540
· P.T. Specialist I (9 positions) – New hourly rate: $15.60
This directive also mandates a minimum 5% increase for the Staff Assistant II position. These adjustments are unfunded by S.O. and must be absorbed within the SAF budget. 
3. Need for Additional Staffing (Optional Addition)
Student Life is requesting to add 2 additional P.T. Specialist I positions (PID 10010043). Last year we were approved for 10 positions but for FY26, only 9 were budgeted. A few things have changed since the budgeting process:

II. Proposal Summary (The Ask)
Student Life requests:
· Budget adjustments to reflect COLA and Living Wage Increases
· Approval to hire 2 additional P.T. Specialist I positions, funded from the Reserve/Contingency account. If approved, these positions would begin January 2026. 
This proposal offers a cost-neutral solution within existing SAF allocations and contingency funds. There would be no cuts to any programs or services.

III. Cost Breakdown
Item						Amount
3% COLA Raises					$10,487	mandatory
Living Wage Increase – F.T. Staff Assistant II	  $1,595	mandatory
Living Wage Increase – P.T. Specialist I (9)	$13,275	mandatory
2 New P.T. Specialist I Positions			$10,481	optional
Total Cost						$35,838
	
(Cost Breakdowns are shown in appendix)

Offsetting Savings (Lapsed Salaries)		Amount
Women’s Basketball Coach			  $3,176	not filled FA25
Fitness Instructor					  $1,063	not filled FA25
Specialist III (started 10/1)			  $3,000	started 10/1/25
Total Savings				 	  $7,239

Net Cost (After Offsets):				$28,599

IV. Impact on Reserve/Contingency Fund
Item						Amount
Starting Balance (FY26)				$35,256
Funds Needed after Lapsed Savings		$28,599
Remaining Balance (Post-Approval)		  $6,657

It’s worth noting that the SAF account ended FY25 with a $58,200 surplus, and FY26 allocations increased by $91,050 over FY25.

V. Justification for 2 Additional Positions
· Increased student usage of The Nest - We’ve seen an uptick of students utilizing The Nest. With our 9 current positions, we struggle to maintain consistent coverage to keep services open. At times we’re forced to close the study rooms upstairs because we didn’t have personnel to cover the upstairs space.
· Home game coverage - We have more home games than we have in the past. Currently, for home games, Swakeem Cox covers the table/books. He frequently scrambles to find fans or players to serve as line judges at home volleyball games. Fans jump in to shag balls at soccer games. With Swakeem busy at the score table (basketball/volleyball/tennis), he is not able to have an eye on the room. This is a safety & security risk. He needs to have the ability to monitor the space and deal with any issues that arise. 
· More scheduling flexibility and better event coverage - Our intent is to select the 2 additional staff who are recreation/sports minded and would be comfortable offering support during home games. Covering home games and assisting with informal recreational events would not consistently give them enough hours weekly, so the remainder of their time they would be scheduled to help with coverage of The Nest.

VI. Alignment with LSC-CyFair Goals (for addition of new positions):
1. In order to increase the number of students who obtain a career with family-sustaining wages, FTIC students will successfully progress through a clear, paced, and supported pathway toward completion of a credential of value.
· Student Life positions offer real-world experience aligned with academic pathways. 
· Supports students who don’t qualify for Work-Study or have unmet financial needs.
2. In order to increase the number of students who obtain a career with family-sustaining wages, students will experience targeted course delivery and support services optimized for TRAC students. 
· With the introduction of the Chancellor’s mandate to elevate all wages to a living wage, this guarantees that all positions, whether F.T. or P.T. have a fair pay structure. 
· Offers employment with career-relevant skills in student engagement, event planning, management, and communication.
3. LSC-CF will make operational changes to support iBelong by eliminating barriers and inequities experienced by students, employees, and community members as a result of campus processes, policies, or practices.
· On-campus jobs reduce transportation barriers.
· P.T. positions in Student Life are exclusively for LSC-CyFair students, reducing community competition for positions.
· Supports international student employment (1 international students currently in roles, and one additional was employed in FY25).

VII. Conclusion
This proposal presents a fiscally responsible plan to:
· Meet mandatory COLA and Living Wage requirements
· Improve safety, service, and engagement for students
· Provide additional student employment opportunities
· Maintain alignment with institutional goals
By reallocating existing funds from the Reserve/Contingency account and offsetting costs with lapsed salary savings, this proposal requests no additional funding and no service reductions. 

Student Life respectfully requests approval to adjust salary budgets and add 2 new P.T. Specialist I positions, effective January 2026.







Appendix

Breakdown of Cost Calculations

3% COLA Increases
Orig. Budget	Adj. for 3%	Add’l Needed
Pooled F.T. Salaries				     $235,475	  $242,539	           $7,064
     Does not include Staff Assistant II			
Pooled P.T. Salaries				       $70,774	    $72,897	           $2,123
     Does not include P.T. Spec I (9 positions)
Pooled Staff Benefits				       $40,976	    $42,206	           $1,230
     3% for P.T., excl. P.T. Spec I’s
     15.5% for F.T., excl. Staff Assistant II
Pooled Other Benefits				         $2,355	      $2,425	                $70
     1% for F.T., excl. Staff Assistant II								                       
					TOTAL      $349,580	   $360,067               $10,487                                                           

Living Wage Increases
F.T. Staff Assistant II	Original Budgeted 	$35,305	
     PID 10005357	After 9/1 Raise	$36,505	September-November	
     1 position		Living Wage Adj.	$37,131  	Dec-Aug – est., min. 5%, per chancellor email

Sept-Nov		$8,826		($36,505 ÷ 12 mo. X 3)
Dec-Aug		$27,848	($37,131 ÷ 12 mo. X 9)
TOTAL Salary		$36,674
			Original Budgeted	$35,305
			Add’l. Sal. Needed	  $1,369	TOTAL Salary, less Original Budgeted
			Add’l. Ben. Needed	     $226	16.5% of Add’l Salary Needed
			TOTAL IMPACT  	  $1,595
	
P.T. Specialist I	Original Budgeted	$74,984	$11.32/hour	
	     PID 10010043	After 9/1 Raise	$80,415	September-November, $12.14/hour
	     9 positions		Living Wage Adj.       $103,334	December-August, $15.60/hour

				Sept-Nov		$22,726	208 hrs x $12.14 x 9
				Dec-Aug		$65,146	464 hrs x $15.60 x 9
				TOTAL Salary		$87,872
				Original Budgeted	$74,984
				Add’l. Sal. Needed	$12,888	TOTAL Salary, less Original Budgeted
				Add’l. Ben. Needed	     $387	3% of Add’l Salary Needed
				TOTAL IMPACT	$13,275

2 Additional P.T. Specialist I positions
P.T. Specialist I – Start SP26 (optional)
PID 10010043
			Add’l Sal. Needed	$10,176	16 hours/week x 20 weeks x 2 positions
			Add’l Ben. Needed	     $305	3% of Add’l Salary Needed
			TOTAL IMPACT	$10,481


